

No. 141, Original

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

◆

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

◆

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S RESPONSE TO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S
MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE LEGAL OPINION TESTIMONY**

HECTOR H. BALDERAS
New Mexico Attorney General
TANIA MAESTAS
Deputy Attorney General
CHOLLA KHOURY
Assistant Attorney General
ZACHARY E. OGAZ
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
505-239-4672

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.*
LUIS ROBLES
SUSAN BARELA
Special Assistant Attorneys General
Robles Rael & Anaya
500 Marquette Ave NW #700
Albuquerque, NM 87102
marcus@roblesrael.com
505-242-2228

**Counsel of Record*

August 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. THE MOTION IS INSUFFICIENTLY SPECIFIC AND FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT ANY OF MR. LOPEZ’S CONCLUSIONS ARE LEGAL OPINIONS 2

 II. THE MOTION IS PREMISED ON AN INCORRECT STANDARD OF DECISION..... 6

 III. MR. LOPEZ’S EXPERT OPINIONS ARE ADMISSIBLE TO PROVE USAGE OF TRADE, CUSTOM, TECHNICAL USAGE, AND NORMS BEARING ON PRACTICAL INTERPRETATION OF THE COMPACT 8

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Alabama v. North Carolina, 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....6

Kansas v. Colorado, No. 105, Original, 1994 WL 161893537, 12

Luce v. United States, 469 U.S. 38 (1984).....1

New Jersey v. Delaware, 552 U.S. 597 (2008).....6

New Jersey v. New York, 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....6

Oklahoma v. New Mexico, 501 U.S. 221 (1991)6

Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann, 569 U.S. 614 (2013)6, 12

Texas v. New Mexico, 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....6

Other Federal Cases

Apple Glen Investors, L.P. v. Express Scripts, Inc., 700 Fed. Appx. 935 (11th Cir. 2017).....9

Den Norske Bank AS v. First National Bank of Boston NA, 75 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 1996)7, 9

E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc. v. Lloyd's & Cos., 241 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2001).....9

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. First State Bank of Abilene, 779 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. 1985).....9

Jonasson v. Lutheran Child & Family Servs., 115 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 1997)2

National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. L.E. Myers Co. Group, 937 F. Supp. 276 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)3

Noble v. Sheahan, 116 F. Supp. 2d 966 (N.D. Ill. 2000)1

Phillips Oil Co. v. OKC Corp., 812 F.2d 265 (5th Cir. 1987)9, 10

Schneider v. Continental Cas. Co., 989 F.2d 728 (4th Cir. 1993).....9

Sperberg v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 519 F.2d 708 (6th Cir. 1975).....2

Codes, Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 4032, 3, 5

Fed. R. Evid. 7022, 3

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202 (1981).....8

Henry B. Rothblatt & David H. Leroy, “Motion in Limine Practice,” 20 Am. Jur. Trials 441 (1973
& 202 Supp.).....1

11 Williston on Contracts § 32:4 (4th ed.).....8

11 Williston on Contracts § 32:14 (4th ed.).....9
